

**CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, CHANCERY DIVISION**

FILED
5/7/2021 11:06 PM
IRIS Y. MARTINEZ
CIRCUIT CLERK
COOK COUNTY, IL
2020CH07269

STACEY BENBOW; TERESA HERBERT;
DENNIS PHILIP; DAWAUN LUCAS; DAVID
DOMINGUEZ HOOPER; METE TASIN; and
REEJAUNTE SMITH, individually and on behalf
of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SMILEDIRECTCLUB, INC.; and
SMILEDIRECTCLUB, LLC,

Defendants.

13253003

Case No. 2020CH07269

Calendar: 2

Hon. Raymond W. Mitchell

**REPRESENTATIVE PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL
OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT & INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

Dated: May 7, 2021

Frank S. Hedin (*Pro Hac Vice*)
HEDIN HALL LLP
1395 Brickell Avenue, Suite 900
Miami, Florida 33131
fhedin@hedinhall.com
Tel: (305) 357-2107
Fax: (305) 200-8801

Scott A. Bursor (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Philip L. Fraietta (*Pro Hac Vice*)
BURSOR & FISHER, P.A.
888 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
scott@bursor.com
pfraietta@bursor.com
Tel: (646) 837-7150
Fax: (212) 989-9163

Class Counsel

[LOCAL COUNSEL LISTED ON
SIGNATURE PAGE]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
INTRODUCTION	1
TELEPHONE CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT	4
BACKGROUND	4
I. NATURE OF THE ACTION	4
II. PRE-FILING INVESTIGATION	6
III. LITIGATION IN FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT	8
IV. SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS	9
TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT.....	11
I. SETTLEMENT CLASS DEFINITION.....	11
II. MONETARY RELIEF	11
III. NON-MONETARY RELIEF	11
IV. NOTICE PLAN AND CLAIMS PROCESS	12
V. SERVICE AWARDS AND FEE AWARDS	13
VI. OBJECTION AND OPT-OUT RIGHTS.....	13
VII. RELEASE	13
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT APPROVAL PROCESS.....	14
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE FINALLY APPROVED	15
A. The Settlement Provides Substantial Relief	15
B. A Class-Wide Judgment Would Be Devastating to Defendants	20
C. Continued Litigation Would Be Complex, Costly, and Lengthy	20
D. There is no Opposition to the Settlement	21
E. The Settlement Was Negotiated Free of any Collusion	22
F. Competent Counsel Strongly Endorse the Settlement.....	22
G. The Settlement is the Product of Extensive Litigation and Discovery.....	23
H. The Unopposed Motion for Service Awards and Fee Award Should be Approved	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES

Allan v. Pennsylvania Higher Educ. Assistance Agency,
968 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2020) 17

Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs. of City of Milwaukee,
616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980) 14, 15

Bellinghausen v. Tractor Supply Co.,
306 F.R.D. 245 (N.D. Cal. 2015)..... 23

Borcea v. Carnival Corp.,
238 F.R.D. 664 (S.D. Fla. 2006)..... 21

City of Chicago v. Korshak,
206 Ill. App. 3d 968 (1st Dist. 1990) passim

Cotton v. Hinton,
559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977) 21

Dominguez v. Yahoo, Inc.,
894 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 17

Duran v. La Boom Disco, Inc.,
955 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 17

Facebook Inc. v. Duguid,
141 S. Ct. 1163 (U.S. Apr. 1, 2021) 2, 17, 18

Frank v. Gaos,
139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019)..... 9, 10

Gadelhak v. AT&T Servs., Inc.,
950 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. 2020) 17

Glasser v. Hilton Grand Vacations Co., LLC,
948 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2020) 17

GMAC Mortg. Corp. of Pa. v. Stapleton,
236 Ill. App. 3d 486 (1st Dist. 1992) 14

Golan v. FreeEats.com, Inc.,
2019 WL 3118582 (8th Cir. July 16, 2019)..... 20

Golan v. Veritas Entm't, LLC,
2017 WL 3923162 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 7, 2017)..... 19, 20

In re Warner Commc’ns Sec. Litig.,
618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) 24

Lane v. Facebook, Inc.,
696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012) 15, 16, 24

Manouchehri v. Styles for Less, Inc.,
2016 WL 3387473 (S.D. Cal. June 20, 2016)..... 16

Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC,
904 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2018) 17

Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs. LLC,
132 S. Ct. 740 (2012)..... 4

Nat’l Rural Telecommunications Coop. v. DIRECTV, Inc.,
221 F.R.D. 523 (C.D. Cal. 2004)..... 21

Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of City & Cty. of San Francisco,
688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982) 15

One Tel. Consumer Prot. Act Litig.,
80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2015) 19

Quick v. Shell Oil Co.,
404 Ill. App. 3d 277 (3rd Dist. 2010) 14

Rodriguez v. W. Publishing,
563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009) 24

Shaun Fauley, Sabon, Inc. v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
2016 IL App (2d) 150236 22

Smith v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.,
2013 WL 163293 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 14, 2013)..... 17

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 227..... 1, 4, 5

735 ILCS 5/2-801 15

Article III of the U.S. Constitution 10

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2)..... 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(3)..... 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 15

REGULATIONS

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(f)..... 5, 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Newberg on Class Actions § 11.41 (4th ed. 2002)..... 14, 22, 24

Petition for Reconsideration of Great Lakes Higher Education Corp.; Nelnet, Inc.; Pennsylvania Higher Education Assistance Agency; and the Student Loan Servicing Alliance, CG Docket No. 02-278 (filed Dec. 16, 2016)..... 7

Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, CG, Docket No. 02-278, WC Docket No. 07-135, Declaratory Ruling and Order, 30 FCC Rcd 7961 (2015)..... 7
